THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF VERNON

BYLAW 6001

A bylaw to authorize closure and removal of the dedication as highway located at Snowberry Road

WHEREAS the *Community Charter* provides that Council may, by bylaw, close all or part of a highway and remove the dedication of a highway;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the City of Vernon deems it necessary to close and cancel the dedication of a portion of highway for the purpose of disposal and consolidating with adjoining lands, the following described road as shown and described as "Closed Road" on a reference plan to accompany this bylaw, certified by, Jason Short, B.C.L.S. 770, and completed on the 24th day of June, 2024 (hereinafter referred to as the "Plan"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Schedule "A":

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vernon, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited as "Snowberry Road Closure Bylaw 6001, 2024".
- 2. That portion of the following described road:

Road Dedicated on KAP90303

shown as "Closed Road" on the Plan is hereby stopped up and closed to traffic.

3. That the dedication as highway of the portion of the following described road:

Road Dedicated on KAP90303

shown as "Closed Road" on the Plan be cancelled.

PAGE 2

BYLAW 6001

- 4. That prior to adoption of this bylaw, the Council shall cause public notice to be given by advertising once each week for two consecutive weeks in the newspaper published and circulating in the City of Vernon.
- 5. That the Mayor and Corporate Officer are hereby authorized to execute the necessary conveyance and plan on behalf of The Corporation of the City of Vernon, and generally to do all things necessary to carry out the purpose of this bylaw.
- 6. This bylaw shall take effect upon adoption thereof.

READ A FIRST TIME this 15th day of July, 2024.

READ A SECOND TIME this 15th day of July, 2024.

READ A THIRD TIME this 15th day of July, 2024.

ADVERTISED in the, 2024 and, 2024 issues of the Vernon Morning Star.

PUBLIC INPUT held this day of , 2024.

ADOPTED THIS day of , 2024.

Mayor	Corporate Officer

SCHEDULE 'A'

Attached hereto and forming part of Bylaw 6001 "Snowberry Road Closure Bylaw 6001, 2024"

